

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE

MAIN LINE PICTURES, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

KIM BASINGER, an individual; MIGHTY WIND PRODUCTIONS, INC.,
a California corporation; INTERNATIONAL CREATIVE MANAGEMENT,
INC., a Delaware corporation, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Judith C. Chirlin, Judge, Case No. BC 031180

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS KIM BASINGER
AND MIGHTY WIND PRODUCTIONS, INC.**

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
IRVING H. GREINES, State Bar No. 039649
ROXANNE HUDDLESTON, State Bar No. 135536
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
310/859-7811

KATTEN MUCHIN ZAVIS & WEITZMAN
HOWARD L. WEITZMAN, State Bar No. 038723
MARK A. WOOSTER, State Bar No. 123461
E. RANDOL SCHOENBERG, State Bar No. 155281
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, California 90067-6042
310/788-4400

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants KIM BASINGER
and MIGHTY WIND PRODUCTIONS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	4
I. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE SPECIAL VERDICT FINDINGS AND JUDGMENT AGAINST BASINGER "AND/OR" MIGHTY WIND ARE FATALLY UNINTELLIGIBLE, GIVING NO CLUE WHETHER THE JURY RETURNED A VERDICT AGAINST BASINGER ALONE, MIGHTY WIND ALONE, OR BOTH.	4
A. Contrary To Main Line's Assertion, The Record Conclusively Establishes Defendants Timely Objected To The Special Verdict Form.	4
B. Under Controlling California Authorities, Jury Findings Couched In Terms Of One Fact Or Party "And/Or" Another Are Unintelligible As A Matter Of Law And Must Be Reversed.	5
1. The "and/or" special verdict form and judgment are fatally uncertain.	5
2. There was substantial evidence on which the jury could have concluded that Basinger or Mighty Wind was not a party to any contract.	6
3. The constitutional infirmities infecting the "and/or" special verdict and judgment are not cured by Main Line's simplistic chant that "one could not breach without the other."	8
C. The Reversal Should Be With Directions To Enter Judgment In Defendants' Favor.	11
II. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED (AGAIN WITH DIRECTIONS TO ENTER JUDGMENT IN DEFENDANTS' FAVOR) BECAUSE THERE IS NO ORAL OR WRITTEN CONTRACT AS A MATTER OF LAW.	12
A. Contrary To Main Line's Assertion, The Question Whether There Exists A Legally Enforceable Contract Is One Of Law.	12

B.	Since The Controlling SAG Collective Bargaining Agreement Specifically Requires A Writing Describing The Extent Of The Nudity And Type Of Physical Contact Required And Since No Writing Fulfilling These Criteria Exists As To The Nude Scenes Contemplated In Boxing Helena, There Was No Enforceable Oral Or Written Contract As A Matter Of Law.	13
1.	The "deal memorandum" drafts never contained any description of the nudity and physical contact required and, thus, did not satisfy SAG requirements.	14
2.	Neither the proposed execution draft, nor the script to which the execution draft referred, contained any nudity description which satisfied SAG requirements.	16
3.	Even if it were true that the industry routinely ignored SAG's requirements, that would not eviscerate them, nor preclude Basinger from insisting on their enforcement.	17
C.	There Was Also No Enforceable Written Contract Because All Objective Criteria, Including The Terms Of The Execution Draft Itself, Required A Signature And No Signature Was Ever Obtained.	19
1.	The parties' objectively manifested intent conclusively establishes there could be no binding written agreement absent due execution.	19
2.	Signature is the sine qua non of a written contract; without it, any agreement would necessarily be oral.	20
3.	The absence of a provision expressly stating the written agreement was not binding until signed is not determinative; here, all objective criteria required signature and material terms were expressly conditioned on signature.	21
4.	A past practice by one party with others cannot render enforceable a contract between two parties who never dealt before.	21
D.	There Was Also No Binding Contract Because There Was No Agreement On Another Deal Point, The Script.	22
E.	As A Matter Of Law, Basinger Was Not And Could Not Have Been A Party To Any Written Contract.	24

III.	THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE WERE MULTIPLE PREJUDICIAL INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS.	25
A.	Contrary To Main Line's Contention, Instructional Error Is Not Reviewed On An Abuse Of Discretion Standard.	25
B.	The Trial Court Gave Three Prejudicially Erroneous Jury Instructions Regarding The Vitally-Important Issue Of Contract Formation.	26
1.	The trial court prejudicially erred in altering BAJI No. 10.65 and instructing the jury that preliminary negotiations may result in a binding contract when all material terms are merely "understood."	26
2.	The trial court prejudicially erred in instructing that industry custom and practice can be used to determine whether a contract exists and in refusing to give a correct instruction on that issue.	28
3.	The trial court prejudicially erred in instructing that Basinger was estopped to deny that she agreed to perform in Boxing Helena if she made any factual representation regarding any issue.	29
C.	The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred In Refusing To Instruct The Jury That Each Defendant Was Entitled To Separate Consideration.	30
IV.	THE DAMAGE AWARD IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND IS EXCESSIVE AS A MATTER OF LAW.	32
A.	The Judgment Must Be Reversed Because The Jury Returned A Legally Impermissible Gross Profit Award.	32
B.	There Is No Other Substantial Evidence On Which The Jury's Grossly Excessive Damage Award Could Possibly Be Premised.	33
1.	As a matter of law, any lost profits beyond the \$3 million for domestic distribution of the Basinger film were speculative.	33
2.	As a matter of law, Wilde's testimony did not constitute substantial evidence of Main Line's lost-profit damages.	34
3.	The reproduction cost award was not supported by substantial evidence.	39

V.	THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TAX COSTS.	41
A.	Entitlement To Attorney's Fees And Costs Is Purely Statutory; The Trial Court Violated The Statute.	41
B.	As A Matter Of Law, Main Line Was Not Entitled To Recover Attorney's Fees.	42
1.	Contrary to Main Line's assertion, defendants timely objected to Main Line's failure to file a noticed motion for attorney's fees.	42
2.	Defendants are entitled to enforce their statutory right to a noticed motion without need to show prejudice.	42
3.	Contrary to Main Line's contention, defendants are not estopped to complain of the attorney's fees award.	43
4.	<i>Myers</i> and other authorities conclusively establish that Main Line was not entitled to recover attorney's fees under the indemnity clause appearing in the execution draft.	44
5.	Even if the indemnity clause could somehow be construed as permitting attorney's fees, it does not apply to and could not bind Basinger.	45
C.	Costs Awarded In Direct Violation Of Code Of Civil Procedure Section 1033.5, Subdivision (b), Must Be Reversed.	45
VI.	THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE OF JUROR MISCONDUCT.	46
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Agarwal v. Johnson (1979) 25 Cal.3d 932	25
Alder v. Drudis (1947) 30 Cal.2d 372	34
Amer. Aero. Corp. v. Grand Cen. Aircraft Co. (1957) 155 Cal.App.2d 69	19
American Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1974) 38 Cal.App.3d 579	13
Andrews v. County of Orange (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 944	47
Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	2, 33, 46
Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503	9
Bankes v. Lucas (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 365	42
Barrett v. Hammer Builders, Inc. (1961) 195 Cal.App.2d 305	24
Baugess v. Paine (1978) 22 Cal.3d 626	18
Beck v. American Health Group Internat., Inc. (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1555	20
Berge v. International Harvester Co. (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 152	38
Blake v. E. Thompson Petroleum Repair Co. (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 823	25
Brokaw v. Black-Foxe Military Institute (1951) 37 Cal.2d 274	6
Bruck v. Adams (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 585	25

Burden v. Snowden (1992) 2 Cal.4th 556	42
Bussey v. Affleck (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1162	42, 45, 46
C.L. Smith Co. v. Roger Ducharme, Inc. (1977) 65 Cal.App.3d 735	20
California Shipbuilding Corp. v. Ind. Acc. Com. (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 435	5, 6
Campbell v. Southern Pacific Co. (1978) 22 Cal.3d 51	30
Carlesimo v. Schwebel (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 482	24
Citizens Suburban Co. v. Rosemont Dev. Co. (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 666	44
City of Highland v. County of San Bernardino (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1174	22, 30
Cochrane v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co. (1932) 145 So. 217	1, 2, 5
Columbia Pictures Corp. v. DeToth (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 620	20
Darmour Prod. Corp. v. H. M. Baruch Corp. (1933) 135 Cal.App. 351	33
Dillingham v. Dahlgreen (1921) 52 Cal.App.2d 322	23
Downer v. Bramet (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 837	18
Duran v. Duran (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 176	19
EPA Real Estate Partnership v. Kang (1992) 12 Cal.App.4th 171	15
Far West Services, Inc. v. Livingston (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 931	20, 21
Fogelsong v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue (7th Cir. 1980) 621 F.2d 865	10, 31

Folsom v. Butte County Assn. of Governments (1982) 32 Cal.3d 668	41
Frustruck v. City of Fairfax (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 345	41
GHK Associates v. Mayer Group (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 856	34
Gold v. Gibbons (1960) 178 Cal.App.2d 517	9, 31
Gray v. Don Miller & Associates, Inc. (1984) 35 Cal.3d 498	6
Grove v. Grove Valve & Regulator Co. (1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 299	23
Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co. (1973) 9 Cal.3d 566	8, 31
Guerrieri v. Severini (1958) 51 Cal.2d 12	37
Hasson v. Ford Motor Co. (1977) 19 Cal.3d 530	25, 31
Horne v. Peckham (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 404	37
Houston Gen. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 958	13
Hurtado v. Statewide Home Loan Co. (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1019	25
Hyatt v. Sierra Boat Co. (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 325	35
I.J. Weinrot & Son, Inc. v. Jackson (1985) 40 Cal.3d 327	33
In re Bell (1942) 19 Cal.2d 488	5, 6
Irelan-Yuba etc. Min. Co. v. Pacific G. & E. (1941) 18 Cal.2d 557	6
Jentick v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. (1941) 18 Cal.2d 117	11, 12

Keller v. Smith (1933) 130 Cal.App. 128	6
Kirby v. Adcock (1953) 116 Cal.App.2d 570	8
Kritzer v. Citron (1950) 101 Cal.App.2d 33	48
Kuffel v. Seaside Oil Co. (1970) 11 Cal.App.3d 354	39
Kyle v. United Services Automobile Assn. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1632	35
Ladas v. California State Auto. Assn. (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 761	41, 46
LaGue v. Delgaard (1956) 138 Cal.App.2d 346	3, 48
Lankster v. Alpha Beta Co. (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 678	48
Lemat v. Barry (1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 671	33
LeMons v. Regents of University of California (1978) 21 Cal.3d 869	27, 28
Leo F. Piazza Paving Co. v. Bebek & Brkich (1956) 141 Cal.App.2d 226	19
MacPherson v. Eccleston (1961) 190 Cal.App.2d 24	9
Maupin v. Wilding (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 568	27
Mayes v. Sturdy Northern Sales, Inc. (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 69	8, 31
Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Gardner (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1205	9
Mock v. Michigan Millers Mutual Ins. Co. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 306	25
Moore v. Preventive Medicine Medical Group, Inc. (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 728	47

Mosesian v. Pennwalt Corp. (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 851	25
Mozzetti v. City of Brisbane (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 565	33
Myers Building Industries, Ltd. v. Interface Technology, Inc. (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 949	8, 11, 12, 43-45
N.L.R.B. v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co. (1967) 388 U.S. 175, 18 L.Ed.2d 1123, 87 S.Ct. 2001	18
Nazemi v. Tseng (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1633	42
Neiderer v. Ferreira (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1485	41
Nelson v. Reisner (1958) 51 Cal.2d 161	37, 38
O'Neil v. Spillane (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 147	41
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Zuckerman (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1113	35, 38
Peiser v. Mettler (1958) 50 Cal.2d 594	17
People v. Fauber (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792	47
People v. Honeycutt (1970) 20 Cal.3d 150	3, 48
People v. Hutchinson (1969) 71 Cal.2d 342	3, 32, 47
People v. Johnson (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 778	39
People v. Resendez (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 1	3, 32, 47
Phillips v. G.L. Truman Excavation Co. (1961) 55 Cal.2d 801	25, 31
Powell v. Bartmess (1956) 139 Cal.App.2d 394	31

Putnam v. Cameron (1954) 129 Cal.App.2d 89	18
Reynolds Metals Co. v. Alperson (1979) 25 Cal.3d 124	41
Ripley v. Pappadopoulos (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1616	46
Rivera v. Parma (1960) 54 Cal.2d 313	25
Roskamp Manly Assoc., Inc. v. Davin Development & Investment Corp. (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 513	28
Roth v. Garcia Marquez (9th Cir. 1991) 942 F.2d 617	21
Russell v. Trans Pacific Group, Inc. (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1717	42, 43, 46
Russell v. Union Oil Co. (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 110	23, 42
Santandrea v. Siltec Corp. (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 525	17
Shafford v. Otto Sales Co., Inc. (1953) 119 Cal.App.2d 849	10, 31
Shamblin v. Brattain (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474	25
Smissaert v. Chiodo (1958) 163 Cal.App.2d 827	19, 23
Smith v. Covell (1980) 100 Cal.App.3d 947	47
Smith v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles (1969) 1 Cal.App.3d 499	13
Stephan v. Maloof (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 843	20, 21
Store Properties Inc. v. Neal (1945) 72 Cal.App.2d 112	19
T.M. Cobb v. Superior Court (1984) 36 Cal.3d 273	26

Tamarind Lithography Workshop, Inc. v. Sanders (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 571	34
That Way Production Co. v. Directors Guild of America (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 960	17, 18
United California Bank v. Maltzman (1974) 44 Cal.App.3d 41	31
Vasey v. California Dance Co. (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 742	9, 10, 31
Ventura County Humane Society v. Holloway (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 897	41
Walters v. Marler (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 1	6

Statutes

Civil Code section 1647	29
Civil Code section 1549	26
Civil Code section 1550	26
Civil Code section 1565	26
Civil Code section 1646	29
Civil Code section 1717	44
Code of Civil Procedure section 473	43
Code of Civil Procedure section 624	8
Code of Civil Procedure section 1033.5, subdivision (a)(10)	45
Code of Civil Procedure section 1033.5, subdivision (b)	45, 46
Code of Civil Procedure section 1856	29

Constitutions

California Constitution, article I, § 16	8
--	---

Text

Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1993) p. 77, col. 2 5

Other Authority

BAJI Instruction No. 10.65 26, 28

BAJI Instruction No. 15.02 30

Huber, Galileo's Revenge: Junk Science in the Courtroom
(2d ed. 1993) p. 204 39
